

No. 19-1051

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER,

v.

TIMOTHY C. BOETTGER AND RYAN R. JOHNSON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
VIRGINIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA, NORTH CAROLINA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
MARTINE E. CICCONI
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK
John Marshall Fellow

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The discretion to prosecute reckless threats is vital to States' ability to protect their citizens.....	3
II. The Supreme Court of Kansas's reasoning would require invalidating criminal statutes in nearly half of the States.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	7
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	1, 10, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	7
<i>United States v. Chaplinsky</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2251	12
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2706(a)(3)	11
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.56.810(a)(1)(A)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1202(A)(2).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-206	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-602(1)(a).....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-62(a)(2)(B)	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 621(a)(2)(c)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-37(b)(2)(D)	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 707-715(2)	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5415.....	11
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-1001(b).....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 209(1).....	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.713.....	11
Mo. Rev. Ann. Stat. § 574.120.....	11
Model Penal Code § 2.02(b)	6, 9
Model Penal Code § 2.02(c)	9, 10
Model Penal Code § 211.3	11
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-17-04.....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:4(I)(e)	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:4(I)(f)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-3(a)	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-311.01(1)(c)	11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(a)(2)	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-374.3	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-60(A)(1)	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1702(a)(1)-(2)	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-6-24(b)	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.46.020(1)(a)	12
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 947.019(1)(e)	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-505(a)	11
